121272018 Gmail - Fort projects

=11 Jim Ahe <illaheeportthree@gmail.com>

;i

Port projects

2 messages

Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap.wa.us= Tue, Nov 15, 2016 at 4:51 PM
To: “illaheeportthres@gmail.com” <illahesportthree@gmail.com=, Tina Tumer =T Turmer@co.kitsap.wa.us>
Cc: "firehouseglassB@msn.com” <firehouseglass8@msn.com=>

| received a call from Brian who is concemed about the Port's acquisition and conversion of a shoreline residence (Dietz)
to an office space for the port, and conversion of the 'lllahee foods building’ to meeting space.

Both of these, he believes, will require evaluation of septic treatment, commercial occupancy and ADA reguirements.

| am unsure of the issues, but if acquisition of real property is being considered which would change the occupancy
type, it would be best if the port met with building staff to review the many issues that need to be considered. | am also
unaware of the Part has already been advised of the issues or challenges (eg, by a consultant). This approach is
entirely up lo the Port, and at this time the County is not (yet) invalved,

Fegards,

Scott Diener

Manager, Development Services and Engineering
SEPA Responsible Official

Ceptof Community Development
Kitsap County
614 Division St MS-36

Port Orchard, WA 98366

sdieneriico.kilsap.wa.us

kilsapgov.com/DCO

Please note: All incaming anid oulgeing emaill messages are public records subject o disciosure pursuant to the Public Records Ad, Chapter 42.56
RCW

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com= Fri, Mav 18, 2016 at 10:48 PM
To: Gearge Schaefer <illaheeporti@gmail.com=

| have a call in to Scott Diener. We will see if he responds. Jim
[Cuoted fex hiddan]
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121202016 Gmail - RE: lllanee port

i :h:'\ﬁl ( _ I i . Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com>

RE: illahee port

& messages

Scott Diener <SDienerf@co.kitsap.wa.us> Tue, Mov 15, 2016 at 5:57 PM
To: BRIAN ROBINSON <firehouseglass8@msn.com>
Cc: "illaheeportthree@gmail.com” <illaheeporthree@gmail.com=, Tina Turner <TTumer@co.kitsap.wa.us>

In the spirit of full transparency, here is more communication. Please make sure all are copied on responses.

Brian: We cannot force the Port to meet; we can only suggest advance planning. It is at building permit application
review {including the Health District) where we make binding decisions

Regards,

Scott Diener

Manager, Development Services and Engineering
SEPA Responsiole Official

Dept of Community Development
Kitsap County
614 Divicion 51, M5.36

Port Qrchard, WhA 98366

sdiener@cokilsap.wa.us
G 360-337-5777

fi 360-337-4415
Ritsapgov.comi@CD

Please note; A1 incoming ond mdgoing emoll messagas are puhlic records subject to disclosure pursugnt 1o the Public Recorids Act, Chapler 42.56 ROW.

From: BRIAN ROBINSON [mailto:fiichouseglass8@msn.coni]
Sent: Tuesday, NMovember 15, 2016 5:03 PM

To: 5cott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap.wa.us>

Subject: lllahee port

hitlps imail google comimailiuPui= 285k = TBT 250 2268view=pliks earch=inboxdii= 1585adb050857 3958sim|= 1556ad000dE5 T 3498sim = 1588dfabldadifassi . 14



121272016 Gmail - RE: lllahes port

This is a very serious concem as the deitch house has been used for | belive well over 4 years in total viclation with
state and county codes and federal ada laws also illahee foods building will never be able to be or meet all the demands
of enough area for drain field handicapped bath room also parking and egress and also county codes to make this
building and properly lo make a communily center this agine has and is the on going aclions of mr.aho and community
buy and try to change county ordinance and codes does not meel or fit in illahee community and agine this has been
mr.aho usig the system and using ed wolfe to try and back door his ideas and projects in with not sing proper channels

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Tab® 3 Lite

Jim Aho <iflaheeportthree@gmail.com= Fri, Nov 1B, 2016 at 10:56 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=

fyi Looks like Scott wants us to respond via email and copying Mr Robinson on our response. | wonder who Tina Tumer
is who is to be sent a copy - maybe from the prosecuters office? As if we don't have encugh going on already without
the county getting involved before we are ready to talk with them, which we will do when we know a litlle more about
what needs to be done. Jim

[Guoted text niddan)

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com= Sat, Mov 19, 2016 at 12:15 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport 1@gmail.com>

George - Tina Turner represents the Fire Marshall who evidently is there to make sure wa have some type of fire
supression system, which | presume fire extinguishers would qualify, but who knows. Jim
[Quoted text hdden]

Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap.wa,us> Tue, Mov 22, 2016 at 1:39 PM
To: David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>, BRIAN ROBINSON <firehouseglassB@msn.com=>
Cec: "illaheeportthree@amail.com” <illaheeportthree@amail.com>, Tina Turmear <TTumer@co.kitsap.wa.us>

David: Take a lock at the below. | believe Brian is referencing the use of a residential structure by the Port for

meaetings, etc

Brian: David Lynam is the person in charge of compliance for Kitsap County’s development

lim: Could you respond to this email to David or Tina to advise how the Dietz structure is being used, Did it get
permits, etc for commercial ccocupancy? 1am unfamiliar with the location or building.

Regards,

Scott Diener

Manager, Development Services and Engineering
SEPA Responsible Official

¥ =

hitps:imail google comimalliw/PE=241k= Fd672a0 2264 i ew = piéscarch=inbox&th= 1588adb05dB5T 3 58simi=1586a0005dE57 3488sim| = 1588dfabld2azitagsl. .. 24



12M122me Gmail - RE llahes port

Dept of Community Development
Kitsap County
514 Division 51, M5-36

Port Orchard, WA 98366

sdienerfico kilsap.wa.us

t: 360-337-5777

f; 360-337-3415

kilsapgov.com/DCD

Plupagse nate: Allincaming ond cutgoing emall messages are puliic recoeds sahiect fo disciosure pursaant o the Pubiic Records Act, Chapter 42.56 ROW

From: BRIAN ROBINSON [mailto:firehousealassi@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 11:27 AN

To: Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap.wa.us>

Subject: lliahee port

Hi mr.diener | have delt with mr.aho and county has workered with him en a lot of dealings and do not find that he has
been up front with county on his land uses with the port his office and meeting place at the 5500 deitch house the ocean
view property and now the offer on the illahee foods building agine 5t00 deilch house has never been challenged as
many in county have looked the other way ilmis and never has been handicapped friendly from the parking o the enlery
in and also non haddicapped restroom and accouping a building for port functions has and is running it as a gathering of
friends and does not ormis fallowing by the rules regulations laws on occupancy this agine is how mr.aho has run illahee
port do as | say not as | do and find his actions just a little disturbing and the countys lack of inforcment even more
distrubing also the outhouse at illahee dock is not legal under ada and county has known of this also and have done
nothing to correct the on going non compilance issues being done by mr.aho please look at the illahee news |etter befare
this one | sent to ou talks ofmthe offer in and how they are moving forward on purchuse

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Tab® 3 Lite

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com= Tue, Nov 22, 2016 at 1:56 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport t@gmail.com=

fyi

- Forwarded message
From: Scott Diener <S0iener@co kilsap.wa, us=>

hittps:im il google.comimailiw 1/ 7ui=28ik=Td6T2e226&view= plésearch=inbaxdih= 1586adbl5da5T 3488sim = 1586adb05IB5T M B8siml = 1588dfabld2a2F48si | &4



121272016 Gmal - lilahee Port buildings and uses

e E (51m =11 Jim Aho <illaheeporithree@gmail.com>

lliahee Port buildings and uses

Scott Diener <SDiener@co kilsap. wa.us> Tue, Nov 22, 2016 at 10:19 AM
To: BRIAN ROBINSON <firehousealass8@msn.com=. "illaheeportthresi@amail.com” <illashesportthree@amail.com=
Ce: Tina Tumer <TTurner@co.kitsap.wa.us=

Brian: | am unaware of the status of any buildings acquisition by the FPort of lllahee, nor would | necessarily need lo be
informed.

Jim: | am trying to help with clear answers. |s the Dietz residence (| understand purchased by the Port) being used as
office space?

Regards,

Scolt Diener

Manager, Development Services and Engineering
SEPA Responsible Official

Dept of Community Development
Kitsap County
514 Division St M3-36

Port Orohard, Wa 898366

sdiener@co.kitsap.wa.us
L 360-337-5/7/
f. 360-337-4415

kitsapgov.comiDCD

Please note: Al incoming and outgoing emall messages ara public rocords subject to disclostre pursuant to the Public Records Act, Chaptor 42,56
RCOW,

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com> Tue, Mov 22, 2016 at 10:41 AM
To: George Schaeler <lianeeport H@gmail.com=

Ty

ICduatad (el hiddand

htips:fmail.google.com imailiu 17ui= 28ik= TdET 2ac2268y| ew=pt&search=inbox&lh= 1588043418100 1 bf&si mi=158080434 101001 bif&siml= 1538457 cadbaTd0 11



12M272016 Gmal - FW: lllahes foods bulding

|1 — ay
% ?1 Cmall Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com>

FW: lllahee foods building
2 messages
Scott Diener <SDiener@co. kitsap.wa.us> Tue, Nov 22, 2016 at 1:48 PM

To: David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>, "illaheeportthree@gmail.com” <illaheeportthrea@gmail.com=, BRIAN
ROBINSON <firehouseglassB@msn.com>

David: More info which suggests the Port should visit with you. (1 have not been able to see in writing what the port
is doing.)

Jim: Please help David with the big picture,

Brian: DCD will not be involved in whether a use is desirable to a community if the use is allowed outright via code
and subsequent building and occupancy permits,

Regards,

Scott Diener

Manager, Development Services and Engineering
SEPA Responsible Official

Dept of Community Development
Kitsap County
614 Division 5t, M5-36

Part Orchard, WA 98366
sdieneri@co kilsap.wa.us
t 360-337-5777

f: AG0-337-4415

kitsapgov.comiDCD

Please nate: Allincoming and outgoing emall mossages are putaile records subject to distlosure prswint 1o the Public Recards Act, Choptar d2.56 RCW

hitps:#mail google.comimailiw /Ui = 28ik=TdbT 232268 view=plésearch=inbox &th= 1558204 3a0d7 11 bedsimi= 1588204 3a0d7 11 befsiml= 15882004 10297210
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121122016 Gmall = FW: lilahee foods buildirg

From: BRIAN ROBINSON [mailto:firehouseglass8@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 11:53 AM

To: Scott Diener «SDiener@co.Kitsap.wa.us>

Subject: lllahee foods building

We as neighbors do not want the illahee foods being tumed into community hall as their is not enough parking nor is
their enough land for septic we are aginst this also do to noise and the on going issues with the port of illahee of non
compliance and the twisting of land use and will not suppaort this in any way as a illahee property owner we have been at
total aw with mr.aho ith how he has occupied 5500 illahee road bending and twisting rules and regulations and have also
heen aware they want to beable to hold wedding receptions and also rent hall out to host parties which is total concem
with liquor and with washington legalization of pot wemagine do notmwant his in are neighborhood nol now or down or
down the road ad whould ask that the county has mr.aho to get into compliance on the 5500 illahee rd house know as
the deitch house

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Tab® 3 Lite

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com> Tue, Nov 22, 2016 at 1:57 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=

fyi

[Cuoted 1ext hiddan]

Hitlpssimail.google.comimail w1/ Pua=281k= Td5T 2aeZ268view= plés earch=inbox &th= 15882043007 T1belsimi=1 RHBa043a0dT 11beksimi= 1588004 10a59f2 10 AE



121256 Gmail - FW: County
I . g
ER’#&i G!T‘f;‘-tf Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com=

FW: County

14 messages

Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kilsap.wa.us=> Tue, Maov 22, 2016 at 1:56 PM
To: "illaheeportthres@gmail.com” <illaheeporithree@gmail.com=, David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa us>
Cc: BRIAN ROEBINSON <firehouseglass8@msn.com>, Tina Tumner <TTurner@co.Kitsap.wa.us>

David: | do not see any recent building permit info for the house at 5500 lilahee Rd NE, It appears to be used for port
Ccommissioner activity.

lim; Please help David Lynam understand what is going on.

Regards,

Scott Diener

hanager, Development Services and Engineering
SEPA Responsible Official

Dept of Community Development
Kitsap County
614 Division 5t, M5-36

Port Orchard, WA 98366

sdiener@co.kilsap.wa.us
t: 360-337-5777
f: 3B0-337-4415

kitsapgov.com/DCD

Please mote: All incoming ond owtgoing email messoges are pubiic records subiject to disclosure parswant to te Pobilc Records Act, Chapter 42.56 ROW.

From: BRIAN ROBINSON [mailto:firehouseglass8@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 11:38 &AM

To: Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap.wa.us»

Subject: County

https:fimail.google.com/mailiu U= 28ik= TdB6T 23a 2268y  pw=pt&search=inbox &= 1588006 Te853228simi= 1580eted Telaa 20 &aim | = 158020307 Ted 7564 .. B



121122016 Gmail - FW: County

Hi mr.diener | have never spoke but one time never worked with so hope | am not coming off as real strong | have had
problems with countysettig backmwaiting tell things are done and can not be changed or fixed and working with mr.aho |
find not very pleasant as he has his mind set he will make it work but runs up aginst othe developments in and around
the county stoppingmthem for yearsmon issues but agine mr.aho is not held to the same standard with permiting or
occupancy and also the way he twist the wording with county employees he gets away with occupancy on the deitch
house 5500 illahee rd we have deltmwith him over and over on non compliance issues and are ready to file law suits
aginst him and the illahes port | have tried working with county to force him into compliance to no avail he has never
come into compliance just moves on to another property purchase with county tax payer money

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Tab® 3 Lite

Jim Aho <illaheepartthree@gmail.com> Tue, Moy 22, 2016 at 1:58 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=

fyi

[Quoted texl hidden]

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com>= Tue, MNov 22, 2016 at 2221 PM
To: Ken Bagwell <kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com=>
Bco: George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=

Ken - It appears Mr. Robinsen has found someone at the county who is ready to take up his cause, which we will take
up at our next Port meeting in December. As just being one commissioner | am not going to respond for the Port until
after our meeting. Jim

—-eeeee Forwarded message
Fram: Scott Diener <SDienar@co.kitsap.wa.us>

Date: Tue, Nov 22, 2016 at 1:56 PM

Subject; FW: County

To: “illahasportthres@gmail.com” <illaheeportthres@gmail.com=, David Lynam <DLynam(@co kitsap.wa.us>
Cc: BRIAN ROBINSON <firehousaglass&@msn.com=, Tina Tumer <T Tumer@co.kilsap. wa.us>

[Quotad texl hiddan]

Ken Bagwell <kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com> Wed, Nov 23, 2016 al 10:54 AM
To: Jim Aho <illahesporthree@gmail.com=>

Jim -

Got your message. I'm out of town for the holiday. 11l give you a call when I'm back in the office on Monday.
Happy Thanksgiving!

Ken

Sent from Ken's iPhone

[Cualed text hidden]

Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap. wa.us> Wed, Nov 23, 2016 at 11:35 AM
To: David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us=, "illahesporithrea@gmail.com” <illahesporithree@gmail.com=

hitps imail.googla. comimailiu 1/ Fui= 25 k= Td67 2062268 view=ptEsearch=inbaxth=1 SEReNeTaln32285im 1= 1508a00:ATaR5 2228 5i mI= 150029307 Ted 7 5i68sI... 28



12122016 Gmail - FW: County

Jim, see below. Any Qs conlacl David Lynam,

Regards,
Scott

Sant from my Verizon, Samsung Gakaxy smartphone

Original message
From: David Lynam <0OLynam@co.kilsap.wa. us=
Date: 11/23/16 10:30 AM (GMT-08:00)

To: Scott Diener <50iener@co.kitsap. wa.us>
Ce: Jeffrey Rowe <Jhormbakico kilsap. wa.us>
Subject: RE: County

I'm not concerned about the store. They will however have to stop using the house and we will send them naotice — if
you could pass that an?

David Lynam
Fire Marshal / Deputy Building Official

(360) 337-5777

From: Scott Dienear

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 11:28 PM
To: David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>
Subject: RE: County

Jim &ho, lllahee Port Commissioner. He advised they are in fact using the house for Port office functions, but that
they are trying to buy the lllahee Food Store and convert it to a more functional port office and meeting space. He is
doing his due diligence it saunds like to me (hired a septic guy, architect to eval the building and ADA, etc), but he
also refuses to write anything for the record, since the project is contentious with at least cne other port
commissioner. He does not indicate what the long-term plan for the house is.

Your call. Jimis at 479-1049

Regards,
Scott

From: David Lynam

sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 5:21 PM
To: Scott Diener <SDiener@co.kitsap.wa.us>
Subject: RE: County

hitps:imail google.comimailiuf 1718=281k= TdiT 22268 view = pl&sear ch=inbax &th= 15080567 e853228 5 mi= 158Be00e67 685322 85im| = 158029307 Te1T5MEEsI. .



12122016 Gmail - FW: County

Whois lim?

David Lynam
Fire Marshal / Deputy Building Official

(360) 337-5777

From: Scott Diener

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 1:56 PM

To: illaheeportthree@gmail.com; David Lynam <DlLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>

Cc: BRIAN ROBINSON <firehousegiass8@msn.comz; Tina Turner <T Turner@co kitsap.wa.us>
Suhject: FW: County

[Queted texl hidden]

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com=> Wed, Nov 23, 2016 at 4:32 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport {@gmail.com=

fyi - If anyone can screw things up it is the county and when they called me they didn't listen to what | said. Very
frustrating and | hope to resolve it on Monday as they had left when | called back. Jim

----- — Forwarded message -—-——-
From: Scott Diener <SDiener@co kitsap wa. us>
[Quated text hidden]

Jim Aho <illaheeporithree@gmail. com= Fri, Nov 25, 2016 at 10:45 AM
To: Scott Diener <SDieneriilco.kitsap.wa.us>, David Lynam <DLynam@co.Kitsap.wa.us>

Cc: Jeffrey Rowe <Jhombak@co.kitsap.wa.us>, George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com>, Ken Bagwell
<kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com=>

Scott -

| respectfully disagree with your assessment of our conversation the other day and request that no actions be laken
based on those comments you passed on to Mr Lynam and Mr Rowe.

As part of the Comprehensive Plan Update your department director and other DCD officials met with Porl
representatives to determine how both groups, with commaon interests, could work together.

My suggestion is that this issue be forwarded up to the department director and the County Commissioners to cantinue
those discussions.

dim Aho
[Cuated text nidden]

Jim Aho <illaheeportthrea@gmail. com=> Fri, Mov 25, 2016 at 12:50 PM
To: kayaho2000@hotmail.com, Zach Aho <zachaho@zachaho.com>, brettsemail@gmail.com

fyi so you know what is going on
|Cualed taxt hiddan]

Scott Diener <SDiener@co. kitsap. wa.us> Mon, Nov 28, 2016 at 10:21 AM
To: Jim Aho <illaheeporithree@gmail.com=, David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>

hitps:ifmail google.comimailiu/1Pui= 2&ik=TdET 2ac2268view=plisearch=inbox&th= 158Ra0efTelEI2288im = 1580006 ToB5322im = 156029307 TedTSIGEs1. .. 418



12122Ma Gmail - FW: County

Cc: Jeffrey Rowe <Jhombak@co.kitsap.wa.us>, George Schaefer <illahesport1@gmail.com>, Ken Bagwell
<kbagwelli@kbagwell-law.com=

lim: | reviewed my notes again, and my comments seem consistent with our conversation. | apologize if there is
confusion: several emails {10 or so) were forwarded to you and our Bullding Dept asking for your comments about
concerns from a vocal member of the public, for which no comments were received back from the Port, Please work
with the Fire Marshal on these matters. | don’t think there are any big issues, but communication needs to occur
with David Lynam.

Regards,

Scott

From: lim Aho [mailto:illaheeportthree@@gmail.com)|

Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 10:46 AM

To: Scott Diener <5 Diener@oo kitsap.wa.us>; David Lynam <DLynam@@co.kilsap.wa.us>

Cc: Jeffrey Rowe <Jhornbak@co kitsap.wa.us»; George Schaefer <illaheeportl@gamail.comz; Ken Bagwell
<kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com=

Subject: Re: County

[Queted text hidden]

Jim Aho <illaheeporithree@gmail.com= Maon, Nov 28, 2016 at 12:00 PM
Tao: Scott Diener <3Diener@co.kitsap.wa.us>

Cec: David Lynam <DlLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>, Jeffrey Rowe <Jhombak@co kitsap.wa.us>, George Schaefer
<illaheeport1@gmail.com=>, Ken Bagwell <kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com=

Scott -

I think if you review your notes again you will find I made it very clear that I, as

one commissioner, don't speak for the Port of Illahee and that this issue needs to
be presented and discussed at the Port's next regularly scheduled public meeting
which is December 14, 1016.

I further explained that we do not have a cohesive commission and in fact issues
can get quite contentious, which you did correctly state in your email, such as with
the Port's decision to try and purchase the former Illahee Food Store.

As a person working in a commission form of government you should be well aware
of the limitations of one commissioner and T would ask you to respect my situation
and avoid using terms that I am refusing to provide information.

hipa:limail. google.comimall v Ma=281k=ToET 2002268y en = plheear ch= inbox b= 15800067 «B522 1 8aimi= 15800t TS0 Baiml = 15802030 TTed TS5k ... BB



TAN22ME Gmail - FW: County

I would further ask that you prepare a formal request of what information you are
asking from the Port, since I don't understand nor am I able fo clearly decipher
what the complaint issues are. The Port has received complaints and threats of
legal action from this individual before and they are referred to our lawyer. We
find them rambling and hard to understand and it would be helpful if you can
articulate what exactly you need from the Port.

For first time correspondence we ask they use the Port's official mailing address
which is P.O Box 2357, Bremerton, WA 98310. Thereafter correspondence can be
via email (recognizing that we have one commissioner who does not use a computer
or have email, and other two generally check their emails weekly, except for now
when we are actively pursuing the purchase of the store).

This request that official correspondence be sent to the Port is not without
precedence. In June of this year we received a call from Stuart Whitford from
the Health District that they had received a complaint and we said the Port
needed an official letter describing the complaint and what was desired of the
Port. The letter was received and approved by the commission at its next meeting
and the inspection occurred shortly thereafter.

We are looking forward to receiving your formal request.

Jim
[Quated text hidden]

David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us=> Tue, Nov 29, 2016 at 11:38 AM
To: Jim Aha <illaheeportthree@gmail.com=

Good morning Jim,

| don't know if we've had the opportunity to meet yet but | want to give you a heads up. | am the manager for our
code enforcement section and we will send a letter to the Port essentially if you use a single-family residence for any
other purpose than the single-family residence vou have to apply for a change of use and accupancy permit. There
are quite a few places that use old homes for both storage and office purposes. It's not that big a deal and if it is
something that the Port needs to do | would encourage you to apply for the permit and move forward with the
application.

hitps /m ail.google.com/mail W1/ Pui=28ik= Tde T 2ae 206 8view=ptAsearch=inbox &ih= 1588e(5e6Tel5 1228 i mi= 1588e00:6TeB532285im| = 168b2030TTe4T 5681, . &8



12122016 Gmail - FW: County

| don't know if I'll have an opportunity to get the letter out to you before your next board meeting (were a little short
in code compliance staff right now) but wanted you to have a heads up and a little early information about what you
have to do to get where you want to be. You could call me directly if you'd like to 337-4442.

Thanks

David Lynam
Fire Marshal / Deputy Building Official
(360) 337-5777

From: Jim Aho [mailte:llaheeporithres@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 12:01 PM

To: Scott Diener <SDiener@co kitsap. wa. us>

Cc: David Lynam <DLynam(@co.kitsap.wa.us>; leffrey Rowe <Jhornbak@@co.kilsap.wa.us>; George Schaefer
<illaheeport1@gmail.com>; Ken Bagwell <kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com>

Subject: Re: County

[Cuoted text hxlden]

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com= Tue, Nov 29, 2016 at 12:04 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=

fyi

Forwarded massage
From: David Lynam <DLynam@co.kitsap.wa.us>
[Cuoted taxt hidden]

George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=> Tue, Nov 29, 2016 at 4:19 PM
To: Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com>

From the email back-and-forths, | think you are on the right track. I'm not privy to the phone conversations. 've long
suspected that we were not in compliance with the codes starting with our use of 5560 Ocean View as a meeting

place. Nottoo late to fix it

From: Jim Aho [mailto:illaheeportthree@gmail. com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 12:04 PM

To: George Schaefer

Subject: Fwd: County

[Quobed text hidden]

Jim Aho <illaheeportthree@gmail.com> Tue, Mov 29, 2016 at 10:18 PM
To: George Schaefer <illaheeport1@gmail.com=>
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1212216 Gmail - FW: County
Cc: Ken Bagwell <kbagwell@kbagwell-law.com>

George -

I think we are okay using just the meeting room for our monthly meetings as that is a different kind of use, especially
when you think of some small ports without offices that end up meeting at residences.

There is nothing in the Port RCWs talking about meeting places, though technically they need to be ADA accessible
since they are public meetings, but that should be up to the individual ports to regulate themselves. We were told at one
of the WPFA meelings by the Enduris lawyer that a formal compliant from a resident would necessitale a move. In our
case we havent had a formal complaint from anyone within the port district and furthermore | don't think the county is
supposed to be the regulatory policeman for these issues for small ports unless it has to do with building permits for new
ar modified structures.

What the county appears to be saying is we can't have a residence there and use the building for a port office or storage,
which we really don't have and the incidental items there (some old papers and 4 cancpies that get used maybe once
every 4 years). We don't have a port office and we certainly don't have any storage per se. You have the file cabinets
we use at your residence and we have no office equipment or supplies so | submit we don't have any semblance of an
office.

| think once they understand this and how small ports like ours function, and realize just how small and insignificant we
are with regards to major ports, they will stop their proceedings.

But more importantly, we are trying to resolve the issue with the purchase of the store as a multi-purpose building that
would meet all the regulator requirements, though the harassment will not likely stop there, but will intensify to any
functions that occur there. |/we need to realize there will always be detractors, no matter what we do or how hard we try
to please everyone, and | just need to get used to it

Jim
[Qupiad texl hidden]
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